
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-1986
Introduction Date 10/6/22 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Sondra Aguilera, Acting Superintendent  
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Susan Beltz, Chief Technology Officer 

Meeting Date October 6, 2022 

Subject Amendment No. 1 to Microsoft Enrollment for Education Solutions 
Agreement with Softchoice, Inc. 

Ask of the Board ☒ Approve Amendment No. 1
☐ Ratify Amendment

Background and 
Recommendation 

The Technology Services department has previously purchased 
districtwide Microsoft licensing under the California IT in Education (CITE) 
association and Microsoft Strategic Alliance (CAMSA) and are purchasing 
the same services as previously provided, plus the addition of the Azure 
security portal which will enable better integration with our Active Directory 
(AD) solution for account management and help streamline user password 
resets. 

CITE seeks to provide California school districts with optimal pricing, and 
as such partnered to form CAMSA supported by Softchoice, Inc. CAMSA is 
an agreement between CITE, Microsoft and Softchoice to provide and 
manage a statewide licensing program that provides low pricing for 
Microsoft products through Microsoft's Enrollment for Education Solutions 
(EES) program. Note that CAMSA conducted a public bidding process in 
compliance with public organization competitive bidding rules. 

The Technology Services department is responsible for recommending, 
purchasing, implementing and maintaining technology software and 
hardware across the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) in an efficient 
and cost-effective manner. Many of our core technologies, including server 
and desktop operating systems, office productivity tools such as Word and 
Excel, networking tools, database engines, software development 
environments, etc. are provided by Microsoft. This item renews OUSD 
District-wide licensing for current Microsoft operating systems and Microsoft 
Office productivity tools (Word, Excel, PowerPoint, etc.) as well as 

22-1718
10-6-2022 CJH



Board Memorandum 
Approval of Amendment No. 1 with Softchoice, Inc. 

Page 2 of 2 

 

Enterprise CALs, System Center Configuration Manager (SCCM), which 
provides centralized software deployment and management of District PCs, 
and also adds the Azure security portal for three years at a cost of 
$186,243.15 per year. 

Term Start Date:  October 24, 2022   End Date: October 23, 2025 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

$1,024,867.80, consisting of the original three-year contract amount of 
$466,138.35, plus an amendment increasing the amount by $558,729.45 to 
cover three equal annual payments in 2022-23, 2023-24, and 2024-25 of 
$186,243.15 each. 

Competitively 
Bid 

No 

Original contract (Enactment No. 19-1626), which was entered via the 
District piggybacking on a properly bid contract, allows three-year extension 
under Section 5(b). 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

None 

Funding 
Source(s) 

$186,243.15 from 2022-23 Funding Resource 010-1100-0-0000-7700-
5846-986-9860-1605-9999-99999: State Lottery, Data Processing, License 
Agreements, Technology Services 

$186,243.15 from 2023-24 Funding Resource 010-1100-0-0000-7700-
5846-986-9860-1605-9999-99999: State Lottery, Data Processing, License 
Agreements, Technology Services 

$186,243.15 from 2024-25 Funding Resource 010-1100-0-0000-7700-
5846-986-9860-1605-9999-99999: State Lottery, Data Processing, License 
Agreements, Technology Services 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1
● Softchoice, Inc. Quote
● Original Agreement, Enactment No. 19-1626



����������	
	����
������	���	
������������������������������
�������� !"� !#�!$%�&�'(��)*+,-,./� 0+,11230/�.,+� 45*6/),0�7,15/),0-��8+33230/��9:;<�=>?@A>?@B�C>?@A<�B:?�CBBCD:?A�E?FCE�CFG??>?@B�HIJG;F;@CE�=FG??>?@BKL�C@A�C@M�NG;OG�C>?@A>?@B<�HIPG;OG�=>?@A>?@B<QK�BOF?B:?G�R;B:�JG;F;@CE�=FG??>?@BQ�IH=>?@A?AL�=FG??>?@BKLQ�;@DOGNOGCB?A�:?G?;@�SM�TUVUTUWXUY�Z[\X[�\WX]̂_Ù�'[U�V(]](Z\Wa�\WV(Tbc'\(Wd�e�f[U�ghbUW_U_i�haTUUbUW'�\̀�jU'ZUUW�'[U�kcl]cW_�mW\V\U_�nX[((]�o;<BG;DB�HIJpqoKL�C@A�B:?�S?EOR�@C>?A�?@B;BM�OG�;@A;r;AsCE�HItuvoJwQK�BOF?B:?G�R;B:�JpqoQ�IP=w9xuqKLy�n(V'X[(\XUY�zWX{�e�f[U�|cT'\Ù�UW'UTU_�\W'(�'[U�kT\a\Wc]�haTUUbUW'�(W�'[U�jU](Z�_c'Ud�kX'(jUT�}~Y�}����e�f[U��WcX'bUW'��̂ bjUT�(V�'[U�kT\a\Wc]�haTUUbUW'�\̀�jU](Zd���e��}���f[U�|h�fz�n�[UTUj��caTUU�'(�cbUW_�'[U�ghbUW_U_i�haTUUbUW'�c̀�̀'c'U_�[UTU\W{���{� 73+�)*3-d�������f[U�̀X(�U�(V�Z(Tl�(V�'[U�ghbUW_U_i�haTUUbUW'�\̀��� � � �����̂WX[cWaU_{���f[U�̀X(�U�(V�Z(Tl�(V�'[U�ghbUW_U_i�haTUUbUW'�[c̀�X[cWaU_{�zV�'[U�̀X(�U�(V�Z(Tl�[c̀�X[cWaU_d�|T(�\_U�jT\UV�_ÙXT\�'\(W�(V�TU�\̀U_�̀X(�U�(V�Z(Tl�\WX]̂_\Wa�bUc̀ T̂cj]U�_ÙXT\�'\(W�(V�U��UX'U_�V\Wc]�TÙ ]̂'̀Y�̀ X̂[�c̀�̀UT�\XÙY�bc'UT\c]̀Y��T(_̂X'̀Y�cW_�(T�TU�(T'̀��̀U]UX'�'[U�c��T(�T\c'U�(�'\(W�jU](Zd����U�\̀U_�̀X(�U�(V�Z(Tl�c''cX[U_�������k��caTUÙ�'(��T(�\_U�'[U�V(]](Z\Wa�cbUW_U_�ÙT�\XÙd�zW�cXX(T_cWXU�Z\'[�'[U�c''cX[U_�TUWUZc]��̂('UY��UW_(T�Z\]]�U�'UW_�kmn���\̀'T\X'eZ\_U�]\XUẀ\Wa�V(T�X̂TTUW'��\XT(̀(V'�(�UTc'\Wa�̀ �̀'Ub̀ �cW_��\XT(̀(V'�kVV\XU��T(_̂X'\�\'��'((]̀�g�(T_Y���XU]Y�|(ZUT|(\W'Y�U'X{i�c̀�ZU]]�c̀��W'UT�T\̀U��h�̀Y�n�̀'Ub��UW'UT��(WV\âTc'\(W��cWcaUT�gn���iY�Z[\X[��T(�\_Ù�XUW'Tc]\�U_�̀(V'ZcTU�_U�](�bUW'�cW_�bcWcaUbUW'�(V��\̀'T\X'�|�̀Y�cW_�c]̀(�c__̀�'[U�h�̂TU�̀UX̂T\'���(T'c]�V(T�'[TUU��UcT̀�c'�c�X(̀'�

 6



����������	
	����
������	���	
������������������������������
���������� !"#$%&' (�)*+�,*-+�'��$'� ./01�234+-56�789�:�;<*�5*+=����5<*�2>=*73*38�>?+**=*75�6@���������47A<-7?*3� B�;<*�5*+=����5<*�2>=*73*38�>?+**=*75�<-@�A<-7?*3'�C��5<*�5*+=�<-@�A<-7?*39�;<*�)-+56*@�-?+**�5��-=*73�5<*�D*E�F��+6?67-E�G73�H-5*����5<*�2>=*73*38�>?+**=*75�5��5<*�D*E�F�7*F�G73�H-5*9�I+6?67-E�G73�H-5*9� IA5�D*+�$&#�$J$$'�K*F�G73�H-5*9�IA5�D*+�$&#�$J$('��&'� LM1N/OPQRSMO9�T�;<*�7�5U5�U*VA**3�-=�475�67�5<*�2>=*73*38��� � � � >?+**=*75�6@�47A<-7?*3�W�;<*�7�5U5�U*VA**3�-=�475�67�5<*�2>=*73*38�>?+**=*75�<-@�A<-7?*3'�C��5<*�7�5U5�U*VA**3�-=�475�<-@�A<-7?*39�;<*�7�5U5�U*VA**3�-=�475�67�5<*�2>=*73*38�>?+**=*75�6@�-=*73*3�-@���EE�F@9�B�C7A+*-@*�7�5U5�U*VA**3�-=�475�D,9��((!#X$Y'%('�:�H*A+*-@*�7�5U5�U*VA**3�-=�475�D,9��KZ>'�;<*�7*F�7�5U5�U*VA**3�-=�475�473*+�5<*�2>=*73*38�>?+**=*75#�-@�<*+*67�-=*73*3#�6@�� #J$%#!"X'!J'��%'�L[\]̂_̀a9�� ;��5<*�*V5*75�5<-5�5<*�>=*73=*75�363�7�5�A�75-67�5<*����EE�F67?�?4-+-75**@#�D,�@6?767?�5<6@�>=*73=*75#�bGKHIc�-?+**@�5<-59�-'�;<+�4?<�65@�*V*A456�7����5<6@�>=*73=*75#�bGKHIc�3*AE-+*@�5<-5�65�6@�-DE*�5��=**5�65@��DE6?-56�7@�-73�)*+��+=�5<*�d*+e6A*@�+*f46+*3�)4+@4-75�5��5<6@�>=*73=*75�67�-AA�+3-7A*�F65<�-7,�@<*E5*+U67U)E-A*�2�+�@6=6E-+8��+3*+��+�ghijkl�mni�opqprsit�niuki�mvwiukioxt�6@@4*3�D,�E�A-E��+�@5-5*�-45<�+656*@�-73�F65<�-7,�@�A6-E�36@5-7A67?Z<,?6*7*�2�+�@6=6E-+8�+*f46+*=*75@'�D'�bGKHIc�-?+**@�5��7�56�,�IydH�F65<67�5F*Ee*�2 $8�<�4+@�6��bGKHIc��+�-7,�*=)E�,**#�@4DA�75+-A5�+#�-?*75#��+�+*)+*@*75-56e*����bGKHIc�268�5*@5@�)�@656e*���+�zIbCHU Y��+�@<�F@��+�+*)�+5@�@,=)5�=@�A�7@6@5*75�F65<�zIbCHU Y�-73�2668�<-@�D**7��7�IydH�)+�)*+5,��+�<-@�D**7�67�

 6



����������	
	����
������	���	
������������������������������
��������� �!"#$�% �&#�%�!'(%'�)*'+�(!,�-./0�&'1$#!'����234567382�9:;<=>�;6;?6@A�23:99A�:B6732A�@6C@62673:3<D62A��EE*%#�&F�%�!&1 '(!'&F�'�1&'##&F�(!$�G� 1!'##�&�)*'+*!�HI�+�1�&��E�'#&'*!"���&*'*G#�E���J-KL0MNO����'+#�$#G# ��P#!'��E�&,P�'�P&�%�!&*&'#!'�)*'+�J-KL0MNOQ��%Q�L!�($$*'*�!�'��'+#��#R1*�#P#!'&��E�&1S�(�("�(�+�TSUF�KVW0-X�("�##&�'��*PP#$*('# ,�($+#�#�'��(!$�E�  �)�(!,�-./0�$*�#%'*G#&��#"(�$&�+#( '+�(!$�&(E#',����'�%� &�*!% 1$*!"F�S1'�!�'� *P*'#$�'�F����G*$*!"�-./0�)*'+�*!E��P('*�!��#"(�$*!"���&&*S #�#Y��&1�#��E�-./0�&'1$#!'�Z@�234567382�9:;<=>�;6;?6@A�23:99A�:B6732A�@6C@62673:3<D62A��EE*%#�&F�%�!&1 '(!'&F�'�1&'##&F�(!$�G� 1!'##�&�'��KVW0-X����(!,�#P� �,##F�&1S%�!'�(%'��F�("#!'F�����#��#&#!'('*G#��E�KVW0-X�(!$�*!E��P('*�!�!#%#&&(�,�'���#�E��P�%�!'(%'�'�(%*!"F�(&�)#  �(&�%�P� ,*!"�)*'+�(!,�-./0�'#&'*!"�(!$�G(%%*!('*�!��#R1*�#P#!'&Q�$Q�KVW0-X�&+(  �S#(��(  �%�&'&��E�%�P� *(!%#�)*'+�'+*&�[(�("�(�+Q��\Q�]̂_̀ab̂cdQ�e��'+#�#Y'#!'�'+('�'+#�f"�##P#!'�$*$�!�'�%�!'(*!�'+#�E�  �)*!"�*!&1�(!%#�%�G#�("#�(P�1!'&F�S,�&*"!*!"�'+*&�fP#!$P#!'F�KVW0-X�("�##&�'+('�*'�&+(  �P(*!'(*!F�1! #&&�)(*G#$�1!$#��'+#�'#�P&��E�'+#�f"�##P#!'F�J�PP#�%*( �g#!#�( �h*(S* *',�L!&1�(!%#�)*'+� *P*'&��E�('� #(&'��!#�P*  *�!�$�  (�&�TiNFjjjFjjjU��#���%%1��#!%#F�(!$�')��P*  *�!�$�  (�&�TikFjjjFjjjU�(""�#"('#Q��f  ��'+#��'#�P&��#"(�$*!"�J�PP#�%*( �g#!#�( �h*(S* *',�L!&1�(!%#��#P(*!�'+#�&(P#Q��lQ�mdanôbpoq̂�b̂r�s̀ _td̂_oq̂u��e��'+#�#Y'#!'�'+('�'+#�f"�##P#!'�$*$�!�'�%�!'(*!�'+#�E�  �)*!"����G*&*�!&F�S,�&*"!*!"�'+*&�fP#!$P#!'F�KVW0-X�("�##&�'+('v�(Q� W�')*'+&'(!$*!"�[(�("�(�+�NH�TJ-KL0MNOU��E�'+*&�fP#!$P#!'F����(!,��'+#�� (!"1("#��E�'+#�f"�##P#!'F�*E�'+#�#�*&�(!�1!E��#&##!�#P#�"#!%,����(!�f%'��E�g�$�$1�*!"�'+#�'#�P��E�'+*&�f"�##P#!'�'+('�)�1 $����+*S*'���� *P*'F�('�'+#�&� #�$*&%�#'*�!��E�-./0F�'+#�(S* *',��E�KVW0-X�'���#�E��P�'+#�/#�G*%#&F�-./0�P(,�'#�P*!('#�'+*&�f"�##P#!'�1��!�&#G#!�TwU�$(,&���*���)�*''#!�!�'*%#�'��KVW0-XQ�.��!�(����G( �S,�-./0� #"( �%�1!&# F�'+#�-./0�/1�#�*!'#!$#!'����(!�-./0�J+*#E����0#�1',�P(,�*&&1#�'+#�'#�P*!('*�!�!�'*%#�)*'+�1'�(����G( �S,�'+#�-./0�g�G#�!*!"�

 6



����������	
	����
������	���	
������������������������������
�������� !"#�$%�&'$('�( )*�+'$)�,-!**.*%+�&�/0"�+*!.$% +*�/1�%�! +$2$( +$�%��2�+'*�+*!.$% +$�%�34�+'*�5678�9�:*!%$%-��� !"��!�)*:*%�;<=�" 4)� 2+*!�+'*�%�+$(*�& )�1!�:$"*"#�&'$('*:*!�$)�0 +*!>�3>� ?2�5678#� +�$+)�)�0*�"$)(!*+$�%#�"*:*0�1)�'* 0+'� %"�) 2*+4�@AB@CDBE�DCFGHCI�HA�HJC�KLMNOPQE�RDASTETAB�AU�VCDST@CEW�HJCB�+'*�5678�7/1*!$%+*%"*%+��!� %�5678�X'$*2��!�8*1/+4�. 4#�/1�%� 11!�: 0�34�5678�0*- 0�(�/%)*0#�$))/*� �%�+$(*�+��YZ[85\�+��)/)1*%"�+'*�,-!**.*%+#�$%�&'$('�( )*�YZ[85\�)' 00�)+�1�1!�:$"$%-�7*!:$(*)�/%"*!�+'*�,-!**.*%+�/%+$0�2/!+'*!�%�+$(*�2!�.�5678>��5678�)' 00�(�.1*%) +*�YZ[85\�2�!�7*!:$(*)�) +$)2 (+�!$04�1!�:$"*"�+'!�/-'�+'*�" +*��2�)/)1*%)$�%>��<>�]̂_̀a�bcdef̂gh��i��+'*�*j+*%+�+'*�,-!**.*%+�"$"�%�+�(�%+ $%�+'*�2�00�&$%-�1!�:$)$�%)#�0*- 0�%�+$(*)�. 4�3*�)*%+�*$+'*!�;$=�:$ �*. $0#�;$$=�1*!)�% 004�"*0$:*!*"�"/!$%-�%�!. 0�3/)$%*))�'�/!)#��!�;$$$=�)*%+�34�6>7>�k $0�;(*!+$2$*"#�!*+/!%�!*(*$1+�!*l/*)+*"=#�+��+'*�(�%+ (+�$"*%+$2$*"�$%�+'*�,-!**.*%+>��YZ[85\� -!**)�+' +�+'*� ""!*))�2�!�0*- 0�%�+$(*�+��5678�$)�mnnn��!� "& 4#�7/$+*�oon#�5 p0 %"#�X,��qorn<>��,00��+'*!�+*!.)�!*- !"$%-�s*- 0�[�+$(*)�!*. $%�+'*�) .*>��t>�û v èwew_�xyczegecwg{�,00��+'*!�1!�:$)$�%)��2�+'*�;,.*%"*"=�,-!**.*%+�!*. $%�/%(' %-*"� %"�$%�2/00�2�!(*� %"�*22*(+� )��!$-$% 004�)+ +*">��q>�|v ŵ}v ŵd�x~�aefa��xcgd̂}>�i'$)�,.*%".*%+#�$+)�(�%+*%+)#� %"� 00�$%(�!1�! +*"�"�(/.*%+)� !*�1/30$(�"�(/.*%+)� %"�&$00�3*�. "*� : $0 30*�34�5678�+��+'*�1/30$(��%0$%*�:$ �+'*�?%+*!%*+>��mn>��e_ẁd~ŷ�|~d�cyed�>� >�Z ('��,\i��' )�+'*�2/00�1�&*!� %"� /+'�!$+4�+��*%+*!�$%+�� %"�1*!2�!.�+'$)�,.*%".*%+#� %"�+'*�1*!)�%;)=�)$-%$%-�+'$)�,.*%".*%+��%�3*' 02��2�* ('��,\i��' )�3**%�-$:*%�+'*�1!�1*!� /+'�!$+4� %"�*.1�&*!*"�+��*%+*!�$%+��+'$)�,.*%".*%+>�3>�[�+&$+')+ %"$%-�)/31 ! -! 1'�; =#��%04�+'*�7/1*!$%+*%"*%+#�X'$*2)#�8*1/+4�X'$*2)#� %"�+'*�9*%*! 0�X�/%)*0�' )� /+'�!$+4�+��)$-%�(�%+! (+)�2�!�5678� %"��%04�/%"*!�0$.$+*"�($!(/.)+ %(*)#�&'$('�!*l/$!*"�! +$2$( +$�%�34�+'*�5678�9�:*!%$%-��� !">�YZ[85\� -!**)�%�+�+�� ((*1+�+'*�)$-% +/!*��2� %�+'*!��+'*!�5678�*.10�4**� )�' :$%-�+'*�1!�1*!� /+'�!$+4� %"�*.1�&*!*"�+��*%+*!�$%+��+'$)�,.*%".*%+��!� )�0*- 004�3$%"$%-�$%� %4�& 4>�

 6



����������	
	����
������	���	
������������������������������
������������ !"# !"$�%&"$'"(!"$�&"�)&*!+"'"(�,&-+#��..+&*-/��0123�45677�89:�;<�;9=8>�;?�:5<�:<@A4�9B�:5C4�DA<8>A<8:�=87<44�68>�=8:C7�C:�EFG�HIIJ�KLM�NOPQFRRS�FTTPOUIV�HS�WXYZ[G�\OUIPJLJ]�̂OFPV�OP�KLLM�_67C>7?�68>�̀@9̀<@7?�<a<b=:<>�;?�:5<�0123�2=̀<@C8:<8><8:c�:5<�d<8<@67�e9=84<7c�9@�6�e5C<B�9@�3<̀=:?�e5C<B�6=:59@Cf<>�;?�:5<�g>=b6:C98�e9><�9@�h96@>�i97Cb?c�68>�89�̀6?A<8:�45677�;<�9j<>�9@�A6><�:9�kgl30m�6;4<8:�4=b5�B9@A67�6̀ @̀9_67�9@�_67C>�68>�̀@9̀<@�<a<b=:C98���nl�onplg22�oqgmg0rc�:5<�iDmpng2�5<@<:9�6s@<<�68>�<a<b=:<�:5C4�Ds@<<A<8:�68>�:9�;<�;9=8>�;?�C:4�:<@A4�68>�b98>C:C984t�� uvwxyz��l6A<t���������������������������������������������������2Cs86:=@<t��� � � � ��i94C:C98t������������������������������������������������36:<t�����������������������������������{|}�~����}��}�����|���~|����~|���~�����������{�����}}������������|����}������������������}��~����������������~��}|����~|��~����}����}}�}|�������������}�����������{�����|~��}��}���|�����}}��|~���~�}��}���~���}��|������}|���~���|���}����}���}��~��}�����~���~���}���� ¡�����������������{¢�������������|����~�}����}�}����|����������}}�}|���|������������}}�}|��������������|����~�}����}�}���}���|��������|~���}���~|��}�����~�������}|��~���|�����~|���~���|���|����������~��}�����|���}���}���}|��~����}�{¢���£~�}�|�|��¤~�������}�{¢������}��|�}|�}|���~����}�{¢���£}|}�����~�|�}��������|�������{¢����������������|����~�}����}�}���}����������}}�}|�¥�����{����}�������������|~��}��}���|�����}}���~�������}��¦�~|����~|�~|���}���~�}����}¥�� y§̈ x��l6A<t� � 2Cs86:=@<t��� � � � ��i94C:C98t�g8:<@�0123�4Cs86:9@?�̀94C:C98�� 36:<t���©�h96@>�i@<4C><8:��ª�2=̀<@C8:<8><8:��ª�e5C<B«3<̀=:?�e5C<B«ga<b=:C_<�3C@<b:9@�

¬­®̄°�±²³́̄µ¶̄·̧¹º»³¼­·³½�¾¼º¿¼­À�Á­»­¿µ¼ ÂÃÄÃÅÆÅÅ

 6

Gary Yee

10-7-2022

COREY.HOLLIS
Gary Yee



����������	
	����
������	���	
������������������������������
�������� !"�#$%��&'()*')+,-�  !%%� � ./0)�12-!"��� � � � �3'*/1/')"�.!4-!1�-$5�6'�-7�'8�9724�1/')�� :�1!"�����;<=>?@A<�@>>BCD<E�@F�AC�GCB=�HI�JKLM�JGGNO<�CG�AP<�Q<R<B@?�SCTRF<?U�  6

Sondra Aguilera
Acting Superintendent and 
Secretary, Board of Education

10-7-2022

COREY.HOLLIS
Sondra Aguilera



Quote
Ship To :  

Oakland Unified School District
1000 BROADWAY FL 4
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4099

Bill To:   

Oakland Unified School District 
1000 BROADWAY FL 4
OAKLAND CA 
94607-4099

Quote Prepared For
Oakland Unified School District
Phone:  
Email:  

Quote Sent By Madeline Pokora
madeline.pokora@softchoice.com
Phone:  312-655-9002
Fax:  

Anniversary Date
Authorization Number
Agreement End Date  
Comments

 CAMSA Quote Renewal / Extension (48378984) 8/1 

Item # Mfg SKU # Description Qty Billing 
Frequency

Start 
Date

End 
Date

Usage 
Country

License 
Type Unit Price Extended 

Price
2000279133 6QK-00001  Azure prepayment 1 Upfront 01-Nov-

2022
31-Oct-

2023
United 
States

Subscription $1,224.00 $1,224.00

2000279402 3R3-00001  AzureActvDrctryPremP1A ShrdSvr ALNG 
SubsVL MVL PerUsr

6000 Upfront 01-Nov-
2022

31-Oct-
2023

United 
States

Subscription $6.04 $36,240.00

2000279437 AAD-38391  M365 EDU A3 Unified ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL 
MVL PerUsr

3000 Upfront 01-Nov-
2022

31-Oct-
2023

United 
States

Subscription $49.07 $147,210.00

Quote Q-1162072

Date 04-Aug-2022

Softchoice
20 Mowat Avenue
Toronto, ON M6K 3E8

Sales/Order desk
Phone: (800) 268-7638
Fax: (800) 268-7639



Page 2 of 3

2000279443 AAD-38397  M365 EDU A3 Unified ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL 
MVL PerUsr STUUseBnft

55000 Upfront 01-Nov-
2022

31-Oct-
2023

United 
States

Subscription $0.00 $0.00

2000279574 M6K-00001  O365EDUA1 ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL 
PerUsr

2000 Upfront 01-Nov-
2022

31-Oct-
2023

United 
States

Subscription $0.00 $0.00

2000279326 MX3-00115  VSEntSubMSDN ALNG LicSAPk MVL 5 Upfront 01-Nov-
2022

31-Oct-
2023

United 
States

Term License 
& 

Maintenance

$313.83 $1,569.15

 GROUP TOTAL $186,243.15

SUBTOTAL

DELIVERY:  Ground - 3 to 5 days
State Tax
Local Tax

$186,243.15

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

All currency in this quote is in (USD). TOTAL

$186,243.15

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$186,243.15

Payment options are only available in listed currency and not billable in other currencies. Pricing, availability, and special offers are subject to change at any time.
This document and the transaction(s) to which it pertains are governed by Softchoice's online terms of sale, unless a separate purchase agreement was signed by both your 
company and Softchoice, in which case, that separate agreement will govern. Softchoice's terms of sale can be found http://www.softchoice.com/softchoice-terms-and-conditions-
for-products 

As noted in the Microsoft Enterprise Agreement, any online subscription services within this quote will automatically renew annually unless Softchoice is notified in writing at least 
30 days prior to your anniversary. If you are within the final year of your agreement the previous statement does not apply; new products and quantities will be reviewed in your 
renewal process. 

Signature :{{Sig_es_:signer1:signature}}

Name :{{Name1_es_:fullname}}

Title :{{Ttl1_es_:title}}

Date :{{Dte_es_:signer1:date}}

PO# : {{PO_es_:signer1}}

http://www.softchoice.com/softchoice-terms-and-conditions-for-products
http://www.softchoice.com/softchoice-terms-and-conditions-for-products


Page 3 of 3



19-1626
11/13/19 lf



Competitively Bid 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.org 

core technologies, including server and desktop operating systems, office productivity 

tools such as Word and Excel, networking tools, database engines, software 

development environments, etc. are provided by Microsoft. This item renews OUSD 

District-wide licensing for current Microsoft operating systems and Microsoft Office 

productivity tools (Word, Excel, PowerPoint, etc.) as well as Enterprise CALs, System 

Center Configuration Manager (SCCM), which provides centralized software 

deployment and management of District PCs, for three years at a cost of $155,379.45 

per year. 

No. Using CAMSA statewide licensing agreement which was competitively bid. 

$155,379.45 from 2019-20 Funding Resource 

010-0000-0-0000-7700-5846-999-9860-9994-9999-99999: General Purpose

(GP), Data Processing, License Agreements, Districtwide

$155,379.45 from 2020-21 Funding Resource 

010-0000-0-0000-7700-5846-999-9860-9994-9999-99999: General Purpose

(GP), Data Processing, License Agreements, Districtwide

$155,379.45 from 2021-22 Funding Resource 

10-0000-0-0000-7700-5846-999-9860-9994-9999-99999: General Purpose 

(GP), Data Processing, License Agreements, Districtwide

• Microsoft Enrollment for Education Solutions Agreement

• Microsoft Program Signature Form

• Quote for Microsoft Renewal Under CAMSA Agreement























_________________________  11/14/19
Aimee Eng
President, Board of Education

__________________________
Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Secretary, Board of Education

11/14/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell








	Amendment No. 1 to Microsoft Enrollment for Education Solutions Agreement with Softchoice, Inc.
	19-2361 Microsoft Volume Licensing Enrollment for Education Solutions Agreement - Softchoice Inc.pdf
	19-2361 Microsoft Volume Licensing Enrollment for Education Solutions Agreement  - Softchoice, Inc. - Technology Services Department
	Board Memorandum 
	Microsoft Volume Licensing Enrollment for Education Solutions Agreement
	Microsoft Volume Licensing Program Signature Form
	Softchoice Quote No. 8866252, Dated November 5, 2019, Reference No. 01086520





